





PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 27 MAY 2015 No. 79 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

SPECIAL GAZETTE

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2015	1865
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015	1867
Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2015	1873

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2015

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2015.*

Note: Under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 41(1)(b), these regulations come into operation on the day on which they are published in the *Gazette*.

2. Specified day

For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2015.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014.*

4. Various vehicle licence charges amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table:

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 57	\$19.48	\$19.99
r. 58	\$19.48	\$19.99

<u>r. 4</u>

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 59	\$9.74	\$10.00
r. 60(1)	\$38.96	\$39.98
r. 60(2)	\$58.44	\$59.97
r. 61	\$4.87	\$5.00

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015.*

Note: Under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 41(1)(b), these regulations come into operation on the day on which they are published in the *Gazette*.

2. Specified day

For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2015.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014*.

4. Regulation 63 amended

In regulation 63 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence class	Charge \$
1B2	460

r. 5

Licence class	Charge
	\$
2B2	460
2B3	2 537
AB3	460

5. Regulation 64 amended

In regulation 64 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence class	Charge \$
1R2	460
2R2	792
1R3	792
2R3	1 043
1R4	792
2R4	1 043
1R5	792
2R5	1 043
SR2	792

r. 6

Licence class	Charge
	\$
SR3	1 043
SR4	1 936
SR5	1 936
MR2	7 085
MR3	7 085
MR4	7 652
MR5	7 652
LR2	9 770
LR3	9 770
LR4	9 770
LR5	9 770

6. Regulation 65 amended

In regulation 65 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence class	Charge \$
SP2	1 216

<u>r. 7</u>

Licence class	Charge \$
SP3	4 777
SP4	5 254
SP5	5 254
MC2	8 572
MC3	8 572
MC4	9 428
MC5	9 428

7. Regulation 67 amended

In regulation 67 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Licence class	Charge \$
PSV	109
TSV	109
OSV2	376
OSV3	752
OSV4	1 127

r. 8

Licence class	Charge \$
OSV5	1 503
OSV6	1 880
OSV7	2 256
OSV8	2 632
OSV9	3 007

8. Various vehicle licence charges amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table:

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 57	\$458.00	\$460.00
r. 58	\$1 209.00	\$1 216.00
r. 66	\$458.00	\$460.00

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2015

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2015.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2015.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014.*

4. Regulation 73 amended

(1) In regulation 73(1) delete "\$35.40" and insert:

\$36.00

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2015

r. 5

(2) In regulation 73(2) delete "\$33.85" and insert:

\$35.30

5. Regulation 77 amended

- (1) In regulation 77(1):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$92.45;" and insert:

\$92.50;

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$179.50." and insert:

\$185.00.

- (2) In regulation 77(2):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$18.85;" and insert:

\$18.80;

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$36.60." and insert:

\$37.60.

6. Schedule 9 amended

In Schedule 9 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2015

r. 6

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 9 it. 1	18.40	18.90
Sch. 9 it. 2	12.30	12.60
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(i)	72.40	74.10
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(ii)	162.50	169.70
Sch. 9 it. 3(b)	38.50	39.80
Sch. 9 it. 4(a)	68.70	70.80
Sch. 9 it. 4(b)	157.20	161.70
Sch. 9 it. 5	8.90	9.00
Sch. 9 it. 6(a)	40.70	41.80
Sch. 9 it. 6(b)	128.70	132.00
Sch. 9 it. 7	107.80	110.50
Sch. 9 it. 9	19.60	20.40
Sch. 9 it. 10	13.20	13.60
Sch. 9 it. 11	18.50	18.80
Sch. 9 it. 12	21.10	21.30

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.